Drogerie Stores 8.7 n/a  7.5 n/a  20.3 n/a

Other Formats 0.8 n/a 1.4 n/a 1.1 n/a

9 Excluding VAT

10

Total net retail sales in each month of the first quarter demonstrated strong double-digit results

accelerating from 12.0% in January to 21.0% in March despite slowdown of selling space growth from

11.2% to 8.3% correspondingly. Significant uplift in both total and LFL sales growth observed in January-

February was not related to the coronavirus outbreak followed by customer forward buying, but mainly

attributed to continuous improvements of customer offer. This resulted in further gain of unique

customers as well as hike in frequency of visits despite lower promo intensity – deliberate tactics aimed

at retaining consumers. Thus, LFL traffic was the key driver of strong trading in January and February

driven by pick-up in stores opened before 2018, while further sales growth acceleration in March was also

supported by significant LFL ticket increase related to stockpiling.

Financial results for 1Q 2020
 IAS 17 IFRS 16

million RUB 1Q 2020 1Q 2019 Change 1Q 2020 1Q 2019 Change

Total revenue 376,038 317,242 18.5% 376,038 317,242 18.5%

Retail 364,784 310,159 17.6% 364,784 310,159 17.6%

Wholesale 11,254 7,083 58.9% 11,254 7,083 58.9%

Gross Profit 85,185 74,333 14.6% 85,185 74,333 14.6%

Gross Margin, % 22.7% 23.4% -78 bps 22.7% 23.4% -78 bps

SG&A, % of sales -20.6% -22.0% 140 bps -19.2% -20.3% 113 bps

EBITDA pre LTI10 23,088 19,148 20.6% 40,056 33,997 17.8%

EBITDA Margin pre LTI, % 6.1% 6.0% 10 bps 10.7% 10.7% -6 bps

EBITDA 22,744 18,730 21.4% 39,712 33,579 18.3%

EBITDA Margin, % 6.0% 5.9% 14 bps 10.6% 10.6% -2 bps

EBIT 11,461 7,203 59.1% 17,407 12,544 38.8%

EBIT Margin, % 3.0% 2.3% 78 bps 4.6% 4.0% 67 bps

Net finance costs -3,777 -3,575 5.6% -11,876 -11,725 1.3%

FX gain / (loss) -1,830 528 -446.5% -2,017 528 -482.0%

Profit before tax 5,854 4,155 40.9% 3,514 1,347 160.9%

Taxes -1,653 -944 75.2% -1,185 -432 174.2%

Net Income 4,201 3,212 30.8% 2,329 915 154.6%

Net Income Margin, % 1.1% 1.0% 10 bps 0.6% 0.3% 33 bps

Total revenue in 1Q 2020 increased by 18.5% and stood at RUB 376.0 billion. Net retail sales in 1Q 2020

grew by 17.6% y-o-y and amounted to RUB 364.8 billion driven by a combination of 8.3% selling space

growth (135 store additions) and 7.8% LFL sales growth. Sales growth is outpacing selling space growth

for the first time in many years driven by improving sales densities.